

No. 09-36150

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WAPATO HERITAGE, L.L.C.,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, and
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

No. CV-08-177-RHW
The Honorable **ROBERT H. WHALEY**
United States District Court Judge

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

JOHNSTON LAWYERS, PS
R. Bruce Johnston, WSBA 4646
2701 First Avenue, Ste. 340
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 866-3230
Bruce@rbrucejohnston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The *Celotex* Summary Judgment Standard Was Ignored, and the
 Trial Court and Panel Made Improper Factual Determinations..... 6

 B. The Panel Ignored Actual Notice To The Landowers, Exalting Form
 Over Substance To An Inequitable Degree..... 11

 C. The Panel Decision Flouts The Supreme Court’s Holding And BIA’s
 Practice That BIA Acts As Agent In Modifying Lease Terms. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND
CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 08-35192..... 18

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	1, 7
<i>Grondal v. United States</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (E.D. Wash. 2010).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Harlan v. McGraw</i> , 107 Wash. 286 (1919).....	16
<i>Hi-Shear Tech. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 53 Fed.Cl. 420 (2002)	12
<i>In re Robert L. Helms Constr. & Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Jacob & Youngs, Inc. v. Kent</i> , 230 N.Y. 239 (N.Y. 1921).....	16
<i>Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. Tenneco Oil Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Lawrence v. DOI</i> , 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1565 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Siegfried v. Area Director, Billings, et al.</i> 81 I.D. 718; 1974 I.D. LEXIS 135; 3 IBIA 195 (I.D. 1974)	2, 15
<i>Straub v. A P Green, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1994).....	1, 14
<i>United States v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 415, 59 S. Ct. 267, 83 L. Ed. 260 (1939).....	1, 14
<i>Wapato Heritage, L.C.C. v. United States</i> , ---F.3d--, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5724 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2011).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Youpee v. Babbitt</i> , 67 F.3d 194 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 519 U.S. 234, 117 S.Ct. 727, 136 L. Ed.2d 696 (1997).....	3, 12

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 380..... 15

25 C.F.R. § 162.601 3
